
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- †4289 

TO BE ANSWERED ON- 27/03/2023 
  

NEW SCHEME ROLLED OUT 
  
†4289. SHRI JASWANT SINGH BHABHOR: 

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of the new schemes rolled out by the Government in the country and the 
quantum of financial allocation made for these schemes; 

(b) the details of the works undertaken in Gujarat district-wise especially in Dahod 
under the said schemes; and 

(c) the details of such works undertaken during the last three years location and State-
wise?  

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS  
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA) 
  
(a) to (c): Ministry of Tribal Affairs has revamped the earlier Scheme of ‘Special Central 

Assistance to Tribal Sub-Scheme (SCA to TSS) with nomenclature ‘Pradhan Mantri Adi 

Adarsh Gram Yojna(PMAAGY)’, for implementation during 2021-22 to 2025-26, which 

aims at integrated development of  villages with significant tribal population covering about 

population of 4.22 crore (About 40% of the total Tribal Population). It is envisaged to cover 

36,428 villages having at least 50% tribal population and 500 STs across States / UTs with 

notified STs.  The main objective of this scheme is to achieve integrated socio-economic 

development of selected villages through convergence approach. It includes the following 

components. 

i. Preparing Village Development Plan based on the needs, potential, and aspirations; 

ii. Maximizing the coverage of individual / family benefit schemes of the Central / 
State Governments; 

iii. Improving the infrastructure in vital sectors like health, education, connectivity and 
livelihood; 

The scheme envisions to mitigate gaps prominently in 8 sectors of development viz. Road 

connectivity (Internal and Inter village /block), Telecom connectivity (Mobile /internet), 

School, Anganwadi Centres, Health Sub-Centre, Drinking water facility, Drainage and solid 

waste management. A sum of ₹20.38 lakh per village as ‘Gap-filling’ has been provisioned 



for approved activities including administrative expenses under PMAAGY. Besides States / 

UTs are encouraged for convergence of resources as Central / State Scheduled Tribe 

Component (STC) funds and other financial resources available with them for saturation of 

gaps in the villages identified under PMAAGY.  

  

During 2021-22 and 2022-23, a total of about 16554 villages have been taken up. So far, an 

amount of Rs. 2077.40 Crore has already been released to the States under the scheme. As 

far as Gujarat State is concerned, a total of 3764 villages have been identified under 

PMAAGY. Out of which village development plan for 1562 Villages (including 502 villages 

in Dahod district) have been approved and a total of Rs. 35318.54 lakh has been released to 

the State of Gujarat under the scheme. The details of the Village Development Plans (VDP) 

approved in Gujarat for the year 2021-22 under PMAAGY is at Annexure 1. The State-wise 

details of total villages identified under PMAAGY, No. of villages taken up during 2021-22 

and 2022-23 and funds released as on 20.03.2023 is at Annexure 2. 

Other then the Centrally Sponsored Scheme mentioned above, Pradhan Mantri Janjatiya 

Vikas Mission, which seeks to achieve livelihood driven tribal development in the next five 

years through formation of Vandhan groups who have been organized into Vandhan 

Kendras.  The MFP gathered by tribals will be processed in these kendras and marketed 

through  Van Dhan Producer Enterprises.  New haats bazaar and ware houses will be 

developed in next 5 years .  TRIFED would be the nodal agency for implementing the 

scheme. The products produced will be marketed through Tribe India Stores. An amount of 

Rs. 1612 cr has been earmarked under the Mission for next five years. Existing Livelihood 

schemes Marketing of Minor Forest Produce (MFP) through Minimum Support Price (MSP) 

and Development of Value Chain for MFP’ (MSP for MFP) and Institutional support for 

development and marketing of Tribal Products and Produce have been revamped with several 

new components to form PMJVM.  

.  

  
  



Financial Year: 2021-22: 

Annexure 1 
Annexure 2 referred in reply to part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 
No.†4289 for 27.03.2023 regarding ‘New Scheme Rolled Out’ 
 

Details of the VDP approved in Gujarat for the year 2021-22 under PMAAGY 

Village Development Plan (VDP) Dahod, Dist. Dahod 

  
Sl. 
No. 

  

Name/ Details of works / 
Activities identified 

Quantum 
of work 
(no. of 
villages 
covered) 

Fund 
sought 
under 
(PMAAGY) 
Rs. in lakhs 

No. of 
targeted 
beneficiaries 

1 Construction of classroom at 
primary school 

296 2471.60 17,760 

2 Renovation work at primary school 256 1137.40 15,360 

3 Construction of toilet at primary 
school 
( Girls= 156, Boys= 75, Boys & 
Girls= 59) 

309 592.40 75,000 

4 Construction of new kitchen shed at 
primary 
school 

232 577.89 69,600 

5 Construction of new kitchen cum 
store room at primary school 117 350.50 35,100 

6 Repairing of new kitchen cum store 
room at 
primary school 

59 13.45 17,700 

7 Construction of new Anganwadi 145 1005.50 4350 

8 Construction of compound wall at 
primary 
school 

31 74.43 9300 

9 Construction of compound wall at 
Anganwadi 

14 30.10 420 

10 Construction of compound wall at 
PHC / Sub 
Canter 

2 4.20 50,000 

11 Construction of patient shed with 
sitting 
facility at PHC 

12 50.00 3,00,000 

12 Renovation work at Anganwadi 316 1089.87 10,000 
13 Construction of toilet block work 

Anganwadi 
66 71.60 1980 

14 Renovation/ repairing work at 
PHC/CHC/sub 
canter 

29 71.70 8,70,000 

15 CC road works 193 416.49 9,65,140 
16 Paver block works 94 170.64 4,70,000 
17 Boring with Motor Works 211 169.35 8,44,000 



18 Drinking water facility 33 25.18 1,32,000 
19 Mini Lift Irrigation Work 135 126.19 7,42,500 
20 Community Well works 6 13.20 34,000 
21 Water Facility in Forest Areas / 

village 
334 1260.01 18,37,000 

22 Drainage work 28 41.85 1,51,200 
23 Ventilator facility at CHC 1 5.00 26,000 

24 Construction of compound wall at 
Smashanghar 

2 6.00 10,000 

25 New Smashanghar work / Repairing 
of 
Smashanghar 

8 17.20 32,000 

26 Solar Street Light / street light 103 354.25 3,60,500 
27 Construction of veterinary clinic at 

village 
3 7.00 21,000 

28 Solar roof top PHC / sub canter 2 5.00 60,000 
29 Solar roof top Primary school 1 3.45 300 
30 Solar roof top Anganwadi 1 1.00 30 
31 MDM shed work / shade work at 

primary 
school 

9 15.30 2700 

32 Repairing of MDM room / kitchen 2 1.60 700 
33 Minor building renovation, 

repairing, paint, electricity and 
water work at PHC center 

2 9.50 50,000 

34 Construction of shed at Anganwadi 1 2.00 30 
35 Solid waste management 1 1.00 2500 
36 Entry gate work at primary school 1 2.00 30 

  TOTAL 3067 10193.85 76,13,200 
  
Village Development Plan (VDP) Mandvi, Dist. Surat 
  

Sl. 
No 

 Nature of Work Quantum of 
work (No. of 
Villages cov
ered) 

 Fund sough
t under (PM
AAGY) 

 No. of Targeted benefi
ciary 

1 Construction of Schools room 
& Facilities 277 1219.05 App. 16,600 Students 

App. 16,600 Household
s 

2 Construction of Anganwadi 
room & Facilities 

73 219.00 App. 2200 Students 
App. 2200 Households 

3 Health Infrastructure & Facilit
ies (Including Construction/R
enovation of Health Centers, c
onstruction of compound wall
s and fencing,  

40 114.66 App. 8,20,000 Populati
on 
App. 1,64,000 Househo
lds 

4 Drinking Water Facilities Drin
king Water  Facility (Includin

600 appro
x 

1098.23 App. 61,500 Population 



g Bore well, Handpumps, Wat
er Tanks, Tap Connections ) 

App. 12,300 Household
s 

5 Drainage Facilities 327 934.83 App. 49,100 Population 
App. 9800 Households 

6 Infrastructure Works (Constru
ction/Renovation/Computeriz
ation of Gram Panchayat Bha
wan) 

31 237.60 App. 27,900 Population 
App. 5600 Households 

7 Skill Development training Fa
cilities 37 86.25 App. 550 Students 

App. 550 Households 

8 Road Connectivity Facilities 1172 3523.32 App. 1,28,920 Populati
on 
App. 25800 Households 

10 Other Facilities 11 26.15 App. 1250 Population 
App. 250 Households 

  Total 2585 7459.09   

  

Village Development Plan (VDP) Narmda, Dist. Rajpipla 
  

Sl.  
No. 

Nature of work Quantum of 
work (No. of 

villages 
covered) 

Fund sought 
under 

(PMAAGY) 
(In Lakhs of 

Rupees) 

No. of targeted 
beneficiaries 

1 Water facility in Primary School  292 876.00 24820 Approx 
2 Construction of Class room in 

Primary School 
44 572.00 3740 Approx 

3 Library with Furniture in 
Primary School  

266 1330.00 23940 Approx 

4 Providing 12-Solar LED street 
light in upgrade / U.B.   

25 62.00 3750 Approx 

5 Facility of Girls Toilet Block (1 
+ 2) in Primary School   

64 143.36 5248 Approx 

6 Facility of Boys Toilet Block (1 
+ 2) in Primary School   

68 126.48 5576 Approx 

7 Compound wall work in Primary 
School 

52 267.40 4420 Approx 

8 Kitchen shed with slab 
(including store room and 
Chockdi) in Primary School  

57 140.35 4674 Approx 

9 New Anganwadi construction 
work  

50 483.00 1144 Approx 

10 Anganwadi upgradation 159 478.82 3320 Approx 
11 Compound wall work in 

Anganwadi  
65 110.50 1480 Approx 

12 Water facility in Anganwadi 71 35.50 1520 Approx 



13 Solar roof top system at PHC & 
Sub center 

61 244.00 Total 
Population of 

village 
14 Providng Vein finder machine 

set (1-for 0 To 10 years and 1- 
for adult) to subcenter  

131 32.75 Total 
Population of 

village 
15 Internal road/ nala/ street light 

work  
212 1851.46 Total 

Population of 
village 

16 P.A. Office Level- 2%  Conti. 
Charges- Admini.Expen.  

124 53.30 - 

  Total: 1741 6806.92   
 

 Village Development Plan (VDP) Tapi, Dist. Songadh 

  
Sl. 
No. 

  
  

Nature of Work 

Quantum 
of work 
(No. of 

Villages 
covered) 

Fund Sought 
Under 

(PMAAGY) 
(In Lakhs of 

Rupees) 

  
No. of Targeted 

Beneficiaries 

1 Roads Connectivity (Internal 
CC and Asphalt Road 
Construction, Paver Blocks) 

1418 5063.76 App.1,13,440 
Population 
App.22,688 
Households 

2 Drinking 
Water  Facility 
(Including Bore 
well,Handpumps, 
Water Tanks, Tap 
Connections ) Health 
Facility (Including 
Construction of 
Compound Wall of 
Anganwadi, 
Construction/ 
Upgradation of New 
Anganwadi, toilet 
facilities in Govt. 
Institutions; Drainage 
etc) 

846 1801.81 App.59,650 
Population 
App.12,140 
Households 

3 Education (Including 
Construction of Compound 
Walls for Schools, Toilet 
Facilities in schools, Library, 
Drinking Water Facility in 
schools, 
Construction/Renovation of 
Classrooms) 

100 292.94 App.12,000 
Students 
App.12,000 
Households 



4 Livelihood (Distribution of 
Milch Animals, Fishing Kit, 
Goat units) 

40 28.63 App.3040 
Population 
App.760 
Households 

5 Electrification facility (Street 
Lights and High Mast Towers) 

57 95.00 App.5700 
Population 
App.5700 
Households 

  Total 2461 7282.14 - 

  

An amount of Rs.31833.56 lakh has been approved for 1562 villages for the year 2021-22. 

  
  



 
 

Annexure 2 
 

Annexure 2 referred in reply to part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred 
Question No. †4289 for 27.03.2023 regarding ‘New Scheme Rolled Out’ 
  
State-wise details of total villages identified under PMAAGY, No. of villages 
taken up during 2021-22 and 2022-23 and funds released 

  
(Rs. in lakh) 

S. 
No.  

Name of State Total No. 
of 

Villages 

2021-22 2022-23 (as on 
23.03.2023) 

Villages 
Approved 

Total 
Released 

Villages 
Approved  

Funds 
Released  

1 Andhra Pradesh 517 109 0.00 94 0.00 
2 Arunachal 

Pradesh 141 72 733.68 26 0.00 

3 Assam 1700 858 8743.02 309 10317.37 
4 Bihar 184 76 774.44 34 0.00 
5 Chhattisgarh 4029 1530 15595.8 733 23021.82 
6 DNDD 55 12 0.00 10 173.23 
7 Goa 21 4 0.00 4 0.00 
8 Gujarat 3764 1562 15916.78 684 19401.76 
9 Himachal 

Pradesh 90 37 377.03 16 0.00 

10 J & K 302 64 0.00 55 932.39 
11 Ladakh 132 28 0.00 24 407.60 
12 Jharkhand 3891 819 6531.79 707 6915.28 
13 Karnataka 507 210 2139.9 92 937.48 
14 Kerala 6 1 0.00 1 0.00 
15 Madhya 

Pradesh 7307 1538 12268.76 1329 27694.54 

16 Maharashtra 3605 759 0.00 655 13485.495 
17 Manipur 254 53 427.98 46 295.47 
18 Meghalaya 836 176 0.00 152 3342.30 
19 Mizoram 344 72 580.83 63 641.97 
20 Nagaland 530 112 886.53 96 681.60 
21 Odisha 1653 348 2771.68 301 1001.24 
22 Rajasthan 4302 906 7224.71 782 15269.66 
23 Sikkim 62 13 0.00 11 0.00 
24 Tamil Nadu 167 35 285.32 30 76.12 
25 Telangana 533 222 2262.18 97 593.06 
26 Tripura 375 79 631.78 68 904.48 



27 Uttarakhand  64 13 0.00 12 0.00 
28 Uttar Pradesh 183 39 0.00 33 0.00 
29 West Bengal 874 184 0.00 159 3495.20 
  Total 36428 9931 78152.21 6623 129588.065 

  
***** 

 


